surplus to deficit – requiring the greatest appreciation. Once again, it is notable that all the
countries analysed are projected to experience (trade-weighted) currency appreciation,
thereby imposing a significant adjustment burden on other countries (Figure 17).

In Scenario 2, the appreciation of developed-world currencies has its counterpart in a trend
depreciation of the US dollar (Figure 18). A striking feature of this scenario is that the
Canadian dollar has to depreciate in real terms to offset movements in its major trading
partner (i.e. Canada needs to gain competitiveness to diversify exports away from the US).

The key difference between the two scenarios is – by construction – the behaviour of the
US dollar. The past 15 years or so seem rather more consistent with Scenario 2. However,
it is hard to believe that capital flows to developing countries will not become more
important in future: in practice it may be that the outcome will lie somewhere between the
two scenarios presented here.

Figure 17. Projected exchange rate appreciation (REER):
Scenario 1

Figure 18. Projected exchange rate appreciation
(REER): Scenario 2

-5%
0%
5%

10%
15%

20%
25%
30%
35%

2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050
aud cad chf eur

gbp jpy nok nzd

sek usd

-30%
-25%
-20%
-15%
-10%
-5%
0%
5%

10%
15%
20%

2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050
aud cad chf eur

gbp jpy nok nzd

sek usd

Source: Nomura.  Source: Nomura.

Currencies tend to depreciate during

asset accumulation, and conversely

November 25, 2008

Nomura Equity Research – The Business of Ageing 67

Conclusion

Demographic change is just one of many factors that can be expected to cause asset
prices to move. This multi-causality makes it difficult to isolate the consequences of ageing.
Not surprisingly, detailed statistical and econometric studies have not been particularly
conclusive (see Appendix below).

That said, the broad movements of aggregate asset prices in several major economies over
the past fifty years or so have been broadly along the lines that would be expected, and it
seems unlikely that this is wholly down to chance. Our conclusion, albeit cautious, is that